PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY MAY 2021

Californians and Their Government—May 2021
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,705 California adult residents, with 75 percent interviewed on cell phone (1,255 interviews) and 25 percent
interviewed on landline telephones (450 interviews). Live landline and cell phone interviews were conducted in English and Spanish according to the
respondents’ preferences. The sample included 520 respondents reached by calling back respondents who had previously completed an interview in
PPIC Statewide Surveys in the last six months. Interviews took an average of 19 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekdays and
weekday nights from May 8-19 2021.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 1,074 California adult likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into
consideration, is +4.2 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 1,704 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted
likely voter subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as
question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org



mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-may-2021/
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles OraSi%ZIoSan SF Bay Area
jobs, economy 18% 13% | 18% | 25% | 12% | 20% | 23% 13% 22% 16% 20% 21%
COVID-19, coronavirus 14% 19% | 13% | 8% | 15% | 16% | 11% 9% 12% 17% 17% 15%
homelessness 12% 14% | 10% | 13% | 16% | 9% | 10% 16% 16% 18% 7% 7%
L‘Sgif;gﬁi‘t’;s‘s' 10% 14% | 5% 8% | 15% | 9% 5% 9% 6% 12% 8% 13%
government in .
general, problems with 6% 3% | 10% | 8% | 2% | e% | 11% 8% 6% 5% 8% 5%
political parties
environment,
pollution, global 5% 7% 1% 5% 10% 2% 2% 8% 4% 3% 1% 8%
Q1. First, thinking warming
whole, what do you  mournaee: health 2% A% | YR 1% | 3% | 2% | 1% 0% 2% % i o
think is the most . . . .
important issue facing :mm:g:g::gz illegal 5% 2% | 10% | 4% | 3% | 2% | 9% 5% 4% 3% 14% 1%
people in California .
today? state budget, deficit, 6% 3% | 14% | 2% | 2% | 8% | 10% 7% 8% 5% 9% 4%
race relations, racial 2% 3% | 2% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2%
education, schools, 1% 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
water, water quality,
water availability, 4% 2% 3% 7% 3% 7% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 4%
drought
other (specify) 11% 9% | 1% | 14% | 10% | 15% | 9% 14% 15% 7% 6% 1%
(VOL) don't know 3% 5% 1% 0% 5% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 5% 2%
Unweighted n 1071 495 | 252 | 278 | 386 | 296 | 363 189 125 276 164 222

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
jobs, economy 20% 16% 14% 17% 21% 16% 19% 19% 15%
COVID-19, coronavirus| 12% 16% 18% 13% 14% 10% 17% 13% 17%
homelessness 11% 13% 11% 12% 14% 16% 10% 12% 13%
L‘Sgif;’gﬁi‘t’;’“s' 9% | 1% | 16% | 7% | 12% | 14% | 8% 10% 10%
government in .
general, problems with! go, | 4% 5% 8% | 4% | 4% | 8% 6% 7%
political parties
environment,
pollution, global 3% 6% 1% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4%
Q1. First, thinking warming
about the state as a health care, health
whole, what do you insurance 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 0%
think is the most . . . .
important issue facing :mm:g:g::gg illegal % | 5% 5% 6% | 1% | 3% | 6% 5% 4%
people in California .
today? state budget, deficit, | 5o, | 7% 5% 8% | 3% | 5% | 7% 6% 6%
race relations, racial | 19 | 4% 0% 1% | 6% | 5% | 1% 1% 5%
education, schools, 1% | 2% 3% 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% 1% 2%
water, water quality,
water availability, 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3%
drought
other (specify) 14% 9% 9% 14% 7% 14% 10% 12% 10%
(VOL) don't know 3% 3% 4% 1% 6% 5% 2% 3% 3%
Unweighted n 541 529 217 595 222 274 792 812 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - Likel

PPIC Statewide Survey

Voters - May 2021

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
jobs, economy 14% 20% 17% 17% 20% 15% 18% 20% 18% 19%
COVID-19, coronavirus 18% 15% 11% 15% 14% 15% 14% 16% 14% 15%
homelessness 12% 11% 13% 12% 10% 13% 12% 13% 9% 16%
';f,’:if;’gﬂi‘t‘;“s' 6% 10% 12% 8% 1% 1% | 11% 6% 8% 15%
government in .
general, roblems with 8% 5% 6% 6% 4% 8% | 6% 5% 8% 3%
political parties
environment,
pollution, global 2% 3% 7% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4%
Q1. First, thinking warming
think is the most . . . .
important issue facing Mmigration, illegal 6% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 8% 0%
people in California immigration .
today? state budget, deficit, 4% % 6% 3% % 6% | 7% 3% % 5%
race relations, racial 0% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3%
gducation, schools, 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
water, water quality,
water availability, 6% 2% 5% 6% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4%
drought
other (specify) 9% 13% 1% 12% 11% 12% | 11% 12% 13% 10%
(VOL) don't know 10% 2% 1% 7% 3% 0% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 170 309 588 245 270 456 922 149 711 314

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q2. 0vera||,d(_io you approve 54% 83% 18% 44% 81% 52% 24% 45% 39% 55% 54% 63%
oFthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 42% 13% | 79% | 52% | 14% | 42% | 74% 53% 56% 36% 44% 34%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 4% 4% | 3% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 2% 2% 5% 8% 2% 2%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 1070 495 252 276 387 294 363 190 125 274 165 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male [ Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q2. Overall,d(?O you approve 45% 62% 61% 49% 62% 51% 55% 55% 50%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 50% | 34% | 34% | 48% | 33% | 43% | 42% | 41% 44%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 6% 3% 3% 6%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 539 530 215 596 222 273 792 811 256

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q2. Overall,dc_lo you approve 52% 51% 57% 59% 54% 51% 50% 74% 48% 63%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 42% 46% 39% 32% 42% 47% | 46% 23% 50% | 31%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 6% 3% 4% 9% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 6%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 170 309 587 245 271 455 921 149 710 314

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q3. Overall, doyou  approve 61% 89% | 25% | 56% | 89% | 59% | 32% 49% 51% 69% 61% 66%
e e PPTOY® isapprove 37% 10% | 72% | 42% | 10% | 37% | e6% 49% 45% 30% 38% 31%
E:r‘]'glriggrtugwwm is  (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 1073 496 | 252 | 278 | 386 | 297 | 364 190 125 276 164 222

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q3. Overall, doyou  approve 51% | 71% 67% | 54% | 75% | 62% | 61% 63% 56%
B e e PPTOY® disapprove 46% | 28% | 31% | 44% | 24% | 37% | 36% | 34% 43%
E::glriggrt”gwsom is  (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 542 530 217 596 223 274 794 814 256

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

“ighoﬁf;‘“' eS?JEg?TSn Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q3. Overall, do you approve 62% 57% 65% 72% 58% 58% 58% 77% 56% 69%
e that "PTO¥® disapprove 36% 42% 32% 25% 39% 41% | 40% 20% 43% | 28%
E::glri':‘grt”eewsom is  (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 170 309 590 245 271 457 924 149 712 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q4. There is an effort
under way to remove
Governor Gavin
Newsom from office in
a recall election. If a
special election to
recall Governor
Newsom were held
today, would you vote
yes to remove
Newsom as governor
or no to keep Newsom
as governor?

yes, remove Newsom

no, keep Newsom

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

40%

1%

78%

47%

10%

40%

72%

49%

56%

32%

42%

32%

57%

86%

20%

49%

86%

56%

26%

49%

41%

63%

56%

64%

3%

3% 1%

4%

4%

4%

1%

2%

2%

4%

2%

4%

1070

496 251

277

386

295

363

190

125

273

164

222

Gender

Male

Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity
Whites

Other

18-44 | 45+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q4. There is an effort
under way to remove
Governor Gavin
Newsom from office in
a recall election. If a
special election to
recall Governor
Newsom were held
today, would you vote
yes to remove
Newsom as governor
or no to keep Newsom
as governor?

yes, remove Newsom

no, keep Newsom

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

48%

32%

33%

43%

32%

40%

39%

37%

47%

48%

66%

65%

53%

64%

56%

59%

60%

51%

4%

2%

2%

3%

4%

5% 2%

4%

2%

542

527

216

595

222

274 791

811

256

High school

only

Education

Some
college
education

College

Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized

Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q4. There is an effort
under way to remove
Governor Gavin
Newsom from office in
arecall election. If a
special election to
recall Governor
Newsom were held
today, would you vote
yes to remove
Newsom as governor
or no to keep Newsom
as governor?

yes, remove Newsom

no, keep Newsom

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

40%

43%

36%

32%

39%

43%

42%

26%

46%

30%

59%

54%

59%

65%

57%

55%

54%

71%

52%

65%

1%

2%

5%

3%

4%

2%

3%

3%

2%

5%

170

306

590

243

271

456

921

149

710

314

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q5. If Governor would get better 29% 1% | 55% | 32% | 10% | 29% | 52% 34% 37% 26% 33% 24%
Newsom c': rgg@':ﬁf' would get worse 34% 55% | 10% | 27% | 54% | 34% | 12% 37% 23% 34% 34% 40%
think that things ig"et would make no 28% 21% | 24% | 30% | 30% | 27% | 28% 21% 31% 36% 22% 25%
B oo ety (VOL) don't know 8% 6% | 10% | 1% | 6% | 9% | 8% 7% 8% 5% 10% 10%
make no difference?  Unweighted n 1067 496 | 250 | 274 | 387 | 203 | 362 188 123 275 163 222

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q5. If Governor would get better 35% | 24% | 22% | 32% | 26% | 28% | 30% 29% 31%
Prgmsgf'plc': ’;’g‘;‘:ﬁf would get worse 20% | 40% | 37% | 36% | 31% | 32% | 36% 36% 31%
think that things ig"et would make no 28% | 28% | 35% | 23% | 35% | 35% | 24% 2% 31%
B oo ety (VOL) don't know 8% | 8% | 6% | 9% | o% | 5% | 10% | 0% 7%
make no difference?  yUnweighted n 539 527 216 503 222 274 788 811 253

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁg,h”' eg%ﬁglg?gn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q5. If Governor would get better 29% 33% 27% 27% 26% 31% | 32% 18% 32% | 24%
;‘rgmsgf';:c'g rgg*;'('f: would get worse 27% 33% 39% 30% 38% 35% | 35% 32% 33% | 38%
think that things g‘et would make no 36% 26% 27% 34% 26% 27% | 26% 39% 26% | 29%
e aouwodety (VoL don't know 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 6% | 8% 11% 8% | 9%
make no difference?  ynweighted n 169 307 587 243 270 455 920 147 706 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q6. I;IoI\IN cl.oseIK are very closely 21% 19% 25% 21% 19% 19% 24% 26% 19% 22% 21% 17%
Y T g e rort  fairly closely 41% 38% | 43% | 38% | 34% | 43% | 47% 47% 49% 36% 41% 40%
to recall Governor not too closely 27% 29% 25% 28% 31% 29% 23% 22% 24% 30% 25% 31%
Newsom from office— o o . . o . . o o . o o
very closely, fairly not at all closely 11% 13% | 7% 12% | 15% | 8% 6% 4% 8% 12% 13% 10%
g:gzg:; ggtnto"&t an  (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
closely’? Unweighted n 1072 497 251 277 387 296 363 190 124 276 164 222

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q6. How closely are very closely 23% 19% 24% 20% 20% 18% 22% 19% 25%
you following the : o o o o o o o o o
news about the effort fairly closely 43% | 39% | 35% | 47% | 34% | 35% | 45% 44% 33%
to recall Governor not too closely 25% 29% 25% 25% | 34% | 30% | 26% 27% 30%
Newsom from office—
very closely, fairly not at all closely 9% 13% 16% 9% 11% 17% 7% 10% 12%
closely, not too (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
closely, or not at all
closely? Unweighted n 542 529 217 595 223 274 793 813 256

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education

Q6. How closely are very closely 26% 19% 19% 21% 21% 20% 21% 17% 23% 16%
you following the .
hews about the offort _fairly closely 31% 45% 41% 34% 43% 43% | 43% 31% 44% 39%
to recall Governor not too closely 33% 24% 28% 27% 29% 27% 27% 29% 26% 28%
Newsom from office—
very closely, fairly not at all closely 9% 11% 1% 17% 7% 10% 8% 22% 8% 16%
closely, not too (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
closely, or not at all
closely? Unweighted n 170 309 589 245 269 458 924 148 71 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021

Page 9



PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q7. Overall, do you approve 43% 64% 21% 36% 66% 41% 20% 33% 45% 44% 47% 47%
g??ﬁg\ﬁa?;tﬂfta&gfove disapprove 46% 23% 72% 53% 21% 45% 74% 60% 51% 43% 43% 39%
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 11% 13% 7% 11% 13% 13% 6% 8% 3% 13% 9% 13%
is handling its job?  ynweighted n 1067 495 | 252 | 274 | 384 | 296 | 362 189 125 274 165 219

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q7. Overall, doyou  approve 39% | 47% | 54% | 41% | 44% | 47% | #1% 45% 40%
g?ﬂ"'g‘a’a‘;rtﬂfta&zrove disapprove 53% 39% 35% 50% 41% 41% 48% 45% 46%
California Legislature (VOL) don’t know 8% 14% 1% 9% 15% | 1% | 1% 10% 14%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 537 529 217 594 | 219 | 272 | 790 809 255

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';rsl@h“' eg?llgltg;:z ) ollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q7. Overall, do you approve 48% 34% 50% 47% 44% 43% 41% 54% 40% 49%
ﬁ??l:g\ﬁa?/rtﬂ;statﬂgmve disapprove 43% 53% 40% 37% 44% 50% 48% 33% 50% 41%
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 10% 13% 10% 16% 12% 8% 11% 12% 10% 11%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 170 307 586 244 269 455 919 148 709 312

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q8. Do you think right direction 51% 7% | 19% | 41% | 78% | 51% | 20% 44% 46% 54% 53% 54%
things “1 Cal_iforpiat ﬁre wrong direction 44% 16% | 80% | 54% | 15% | 46% | 77% 56% 52% 40% 42% 41%

enera oing In e
nght dirgc%io_n%, the.  (VOL) don't know 5% 7% | 1% | 5% | 7% | 3% | 3% 1% 2% 5% 4% 5%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 1067 495 | 251 275 | 385 | 294 | 362 189 125 274 165 218
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q8. Do you think right direction 43% | 57% 60% 45% | 60% | 51% | 50% 52% 47%
things :In Cal_lfcr{"at I?re wrong direction 54% | 36% 38% 50% | 35% | 42% | 46% 42% 49%

eneral oing In the
nght di,f?’c%o_n%, the. (VOL) don't know 3% | 7% 2% 6% | 5% | 7% | 4% 5% 4%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 539 527 216 592 222 | 273 | 789 808 256
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q8. Do you think right direction 52% 45% 55% 60% 48% 48% | 48% 61% 47% 55%
things in California are wrong direction 46% 48% 40% 36% 46% 48% | 48% 28% 49% 37%
generally going in the  \oL) don't k 2% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 10% 4% 7%
right direction or the ( ) don’t know ) o o ° ° o ° ) ) o
wrong direction? Unweighted n 170 308 585 243 268 457 919 148 710 311

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
yes, serious recession 18% 9% 32% 19% 5% 20% 29% 23% 22% 17% 19% 12%
Q9. Would you say {eecsés";?:':’ate 23% 21% | 23% | 25% | 18% | 23% | 27% 21% 26% 22% 26% 24%
that Californiais in an yes, mild recession 8% 1% | 8% | 6% | 1% | 7% | 6% 11% 8% 8% 7% 9%
or not?IF YES ASK: Do (VOL) yes, don't know 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0% 4% 0% 3%
you think it is in a no, not in an economic
serious, a moderate, reéession 43% 53% 28% 45% 56% 41% 31% 37% 35% 43% 41% 47%
or a mild recession?
(VOL) don't know 6% 5% 8% 4% 5% 7% 6% 7% 9% 6% 6% 5%
Unweighted n 1072 497 252 276 386 296 364 189 125 276 165 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
yes, serious recession| 20% 15% 14% 19% 17% 17% 18% 18% 16%
Q9. Would you say {:jés’g?::'ate 20% | 25% 28% 19% | 24% | 24% | 22% 23% 22%
that California is in an f : o o o o o o o o 0
economic recession, yes, mild recession 9% 8% 7% 9% 7% 9% 8% 9% 7%
or not?IF YES ASK: Do (VOL) yes, don't know | 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
you think it is in a no, not in an economic
serious, a moderate, ot 42% 44% 46% 42% 44% 41% 45% 42% 46%
or a mild recession? ~ écession
(VOL) don't know 7% 5% 4% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7%
nweighted n
U ighted 542 529 217 595 223 274 793 813 256
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
yes, serious recession|] 19% 21% 14% 21% 15% 17% 20% 7% 19% 16%
Q9. Would you say {:csés";‘i’::'ate 25% 22% 22% 24% 28% 19% | 22% 25% 24% 20%
that California is in an f : o o o o o o o o 0 o
economic recession, yes, mild recession 9% 8% 8% 12% 6% 8% 9% 6% 7% 9%
or not?IF YES ASK: Do (VOL) yes, don't know 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
you think itis in a : :
serious, a moderate, :‘:ce"s‘;tl on 21 economic 34% 42% 48% 31% 40% 51% | 40% 59% 42% 47%
or a mild recession?
(VOL) don't know 9% 5% 6% 9% 7% 4% 7% 3% 5% 6%
Unweighted n 170 309 589 244 270 458 923 149 711 315
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q10. How would you  excellent 16% 20% | 15% | 13% | 21% | 13% | 14% 20% 14% 14% 21% 14%
reonal fmancial  good 40% 38% | 43% | 44% | 40% | 41% | 41% 39% 37% 40% 41% 44%
situation? Would you  only fair 34% 32% | 32% | 32% | 31% | 36% | 34% 32% 41% 33% 27% 33%
say you are in
excellent shape, good Poor 9% 9% 10% | 10% | 8% 10% | 10% 9% 7% 12% 12% 7%
shape, only fair shape, (yoL) don't know 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
or poor shape
financially? Unweighted n 1066 495 | 251 275 385 | 296 | 360 188 125 275 164 219

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q10. How would you  excellent 15% | 17% 14% 17% | 17% | 16% | 16% 17% 13%
rate your own d 41% | 40% | 30% | 45% | 38% | 33% | 45% 42% 37%
personal financial goo! o ° ° o ° ° o o o
situation? Would you  only fair 31% | 36% 44% 29% | 35% | 42% | 29% 32% 39%
sa ou are in
ex‘c’e’hem shape, good Poor 12% 6% 11% 9% 9% 9% 10% 9% 10%
zfr':l;%rf’s"g;g" shape, (voL) don't know 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
financially? Unweighted n 539 526 216 593 222 273 788 807 256

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q10. How would you  excellent 16% 10% 22% 9% 11% 23% 16% 14% 19% 9%
rate your own d 37% 36% 47% 24% 37% 51% | 40% 44% 45% 33%
personal financial gool ° ° o ° ° ° ° ° ° °
situation? Would you  only fair 36% 44% 23% 40% 44% 24% 34% 34% 30% 42%
sa ou are in
ex‘c’e’hem shape, good Poor 10% 11% 7% 26% 8% 1% 10% 8% 6% 15%
shape, only fair shape, (yoL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
or poor shape
financially? Unweighted n 170 309 584 245 270 458 918 148 705 315
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
an;' tAnc?’ :Tnhing better off 18% 22% 12% 20% 25% 16% 12% 16% 20% 20% 13% 18%
ut your ow!
‘r;\tlers?dnal financtehS-t worse off 24% 15% 33% 20% 14% 24% 32% 27% 19% 26% 20% 23%
ould you say tha
you and your family  same 58% 63% 54% 61% 60% 60% 56% 56% 59% 53% 67% 58%
are financially better
off, worse off¥ or just (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1%
about the same as a
yea?ago? Unweighted n 1069 497 251 276 387 296 361 189 125 274 165 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Ql;|1- :\nd, thinking better off 18% 18% 19% 17% 19% 21% 16% 18% 19%
about your own
Wrs:)dnal financzehs.t worse off 29% 19% 22% 26% 20% | 23% | 24% 23% 26%
ould you say tha
you and your family  same 53% 64% 59% 57% 61% 57% 59% 59% 55%
are financially better
off, worse offY orjust (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
about the same as a
year ago? Unweighted n 543 525 216 594 222 274 790 811 255
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Ql:1. {\nd, thinking better off 1% 17% 22% 12% 18% 23% 18% 20% 17% 20%
about your own
s\?rSfdnal financ?hs.t worse off 28% 27% 18% 31% 22% 20% 25% 18% 24% 24%
ould you say tha
you and your family  same 61% 56% 59% 57% 59% 58% 57% 62% 58% 56%
are financially better
off, worse offY or just (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
about the same as a
year ago? Unweighted n 169 308 588 245 271 456 920 149 710 314
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q12. Do you think the getting larger 71% 73% 62% 72% 77% 73% 62% 61% 62% 77% 70% 81%
gap ?;;";3%’; f;“; fich  getting smaller 3% 2% | 6% | 2% | 1% | 5% | 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 2%
part of California is stayed the same 24% 22% 30% 24% 20% 21% 29% 30% 30% 18% 25% 14%
getting larger, 9etting  1yoL ] don't know 3% 3% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 4% 6% 3% 2% 1% 3%
stayed the same? Unweighted n 1069 494 251 277 385 296 362 190 125 273 164 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q12. Do you think the getting larger 71% 70% 66% 74% 70% 73% 69% 72% 68%
gap {’rf;";i%’: f:“‘; fich  getting smaller 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% | 3% | 3% 2% 5%
part of California is stayed the same 23% 24% 25% 22% 24% 22% 24% 23% 24%
getting larger, 9etting  (yoL] don't know 2% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 4% 3% 3%
stayed the same? Unweighted n 541 527 216 594 222 274 790 810 256

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q12. Do you think the getting larger 59% 68% 78% 67% 71% 71% 72% 64% 70% 71%
gap between the rich : o o 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0
and the poor in your getting smaller 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4%
part of California is stayed the same 34% 25% 17% 29% 24% 22% 22% 33% 25% 22%
getting larger, 9etting  (yoL] don't know 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% | 3% 2% 3% | 3%
stayed the same? Unweighted n 170 306 589 244 270 456 921 148 710 314

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
gg;:’éﬂm:t‘ the di‘frfg should do more 58% 83% | 28% | 51% | 83% | 53% | 36% 47% 47% 66% 56% 65%
more to reduce the
gap between the rich  should not do more 34% 12% | 61% | 44% | 12% | 37% | 57% 48% 43% 27% 39% 25%
and the poor in
Cw@waﬁfmh [VOL] don't know 8% 5% | 1% | 4% 6% | 10% | 7% 5% 9% 7% 5% 10%
something that the
sz;ﬁ,gﬁ:’:t"g;“gg}n g2 Unweighted n 1067 496 | 249 | 275 | 386 | 294 | 361 189 125 275 162 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
3;3&3;::";"? l‘)';edsotfrf; should do more 48% | 68% | 71% | 48% | 74% | 68% | 53% 58% 60%
more to reduce the
gap between the rich  should not do more 44% 25% 27% 42% 20% 27% 38% 33% 36%
and the poor in
California, or is this [VOL] don't know 8% 7% 2% 10% 6% 5% 9% 9% 5%
something that the
state government .
should not be doing? Unweighted n 538 528 217 593 222 273 789 811 253
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education
ggf‘éﬁ":r‘":r"‘: é';editfrfg should do more 57% 57% 60% 68% 65% 50% | 55% 7% 49% | 74%
more to reduce the
gap between the rich  should not do more 37% 35% 32% 27% 29% 41% 37% 19% 41% 22%
and the poor in
California, or is this  [vOL] don't know 6% 8% 8% 5% 7% 8% 8% 4% 10% 4%
something that the
state government .
should not be doing? Unweighted n 170 307 586 243 269 457 919 148 707 314

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q14. Do you think the big problem 41% 23% 66% 46% 20% 37% 68% 49% 52% 37% 41% 38%
state budget situation
in California —that is, :‘r’gl‘;:’r:l‘a‘ ofa 34% 39% | 23% | 32% | 38% | 43% | 22% 25% 32% 38% 32% 33%
gg;i;f;’;‘,‘fs;:ﬂeig"a";,?g not a problem 21% 32% | 8% | 17% | 37% | 15% | 7% 23% 13% 20% 23% 24%
roblem, somewhat of
Z problem, or not a (VOL) don't know 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6%
problem for the people i
of California today? Unweighted n 1071 496 252 277 386 296 363 188 125 276 165 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q14. Do you think the  pig problem 43% | 39% | 40% | 42% | 38% | 42% | 41% 38% 50%
state budget situation hat of
in California—that is, somewhat of a
the balance between problem 30% 37% 41% 30% 36% 36% 32% 34% 32%
e v SPen I, not a problem 24% | 17% | 15% | 23% | 23% | 20% | 21% | 23% 15%
blem, hat of
S problem, or nota . (VOL) don't know 3% | 6% 3% | 5% | 3% | 2% | 6% 5% 2%
problem for the people i
of California today? Unweighted n 542 528 217 595 222 273 793 812 256
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q14. Do you think the big problem 42% 48% 34% 39% 41% 41% 43% 32% 43% 39%
state budget situation hat of
in California—that is, somewhat of a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0
the balance between problem 32% 32% 37% 34% 37% 33% 32% 44% 31% 39%
O veone RS9  not a problem 23% 15% 24% 23% 19% 21% | 21% 17% 21% | 18%
roblem, somewhat of
g problem, ornota  (VOL) don't know 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 7% 5% 4%
problem for the people
of California today? Unweighted n 170 309 588 244 270 458 922 149 712 313

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Likely voters
v Dem

Party
Rep

Ideology
Ind Lib Mod Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q15. Do you favor or
oppose providing
another round of
stimulus checks with
$600 going to
Californians with
incomes under
$75,000 and an
additional $500 going
to those with children?
(Do you favor or
oppose this proposal.)

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

61% 84%

38%

48% 83% 62% 37%

52%

55%

69%

67%

59%

37% 14%

61%

50% 15% 37% 63%

47%

44%

29%

32%

38%

1% 1%

1%

2% 2% 1% 0%

2%

1%

1%

1%

3%

971 453

232

244 344 277 326

174

117

247

149

197

Gender
Male | Female

Latinos

Race/

Whites

Ethnicity Age
Other | 18-44 | 45+

Children in Household

No

Yes

Q15. Do you favor or
oppose providing
another round of
stimulus checks with
$600 going to
Californians with
incomes under
$75,000 and an
additional $500 going
to those with children?
(Do you favor or
oppose this proposal.)

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

53% 70% 2%

55% 72% 69% 57%

63%

57%

46% 29% 27%

44% 28% 30% 41%

35%

42%

1% 2%

1%

2% 0% 1% 2%

1%

1%

488 482

199

539 199 254 713

732

236

Education

High school
only

Some
college
education

Annual Househ

College

Graduate <$40k

$40k-$79k

old Income

$80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized

Home Ownership

Own

Rent

Q15. Do you favor or
oppose providing
another round of
stimulus checks with
$600 going to
Californians with
incomes under
$75,000 and an
additional $500 going
to those with children?
(Do you favor or Unweighted n
oppose this proposal.)

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

61% 60%

63% 76% 66%

52%

60%

68%

54%

73%

38% 39%

35% 23% 34% 46%

39%

29%

44%

26%

1%

1%

2% 1% 0%

2%

1%

3%

2%

0%

153

278

536 218 240

421

835

136

648

279

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland [o) /S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Er:n?)'i]re Los Angeles raDnig;o an | s Bay Area
3335?5!&‘? sfgxg' °"  favor 7% 92% | 54% | 70% | 93% | 83% | 54% 67% 74% 82% 76% 79%
Californians who fell
behind during the oppose 21% 7% 41% 27% 7% 14% 43% 32% 24% 14% 22% 17%
pandemic with money
to pay overdue rent (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 5% 3% 0% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4%
and utility bills? (Do
you favor or oppose .
this proposal.) Unweighted n 970 454 232 241 344 277 325 175 117 247 149 194
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q16. Do you favor or
oppose assisting favor 74% 79% 80% 76% 81% 84% 2% 78% 2%
Californians who fell
behind during the oppose 24% 18% 18% 22% 15% 15% 24% 20% 24%
pandemic with money
to pay overdue rent (VOL) don't know 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4%
and utility bills? (Do
you favor or oppose .
this proposal.) Unweighted n 487 482 201 538 199 254 712 732 235

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only e:*J:S!:IZtgi(e)n Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q16. Do you favor or
oppose assisting favor 68% 78% 80% 84% 78% 74% 76% 80% 72% 87%
Californians who fell 0 0 o o . o 0 . 0 .
behind during the oppose 28% 21% 17% 14% 19% 24% 21% 17% 25% 12%
pandemic with money
to pay overdue rent (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1%
and utility bills? (Do
you favor or oppose .
this proposal.) Unweighted n 154 278 534 220 238 422 832 138 649 277

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland lo) /S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con V:\rlller; E?n?oli‘re Los Angeles raSi%Zo an | sf Bay Area
Q17. Overall, doyou approve 60% 89% 19% 58% 89% 64% 25% 53% 48% 64% 51% 70%
approve or disapprove disapprove 37% 9% 76% 37% 10% 33% 70% 46% 49% 33% 44% 26%
of the way that Joe
Biden is handling his (VOL) don't know 3% 1% 4% 5% 0% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4%
job as president? Unweighted n 1070 496 | 252 | 275 | 387 | 294 | 363 189 125 275 165 220
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q17. Overall, doyou  approve 52% | 69% | 67% | 57% | 68% | 61% | 60% 63% 54%
approve or disapprove disapprove 46% 28% 29% 42% 28% 37% 36% 35% 41%
of the way that Joe
Biden is handling his (VOL) don't know 2% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 3% 2% 4%
job as president? Unweighted n 541 528 215 596 223 | 272 | 793 812 255

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q17. Overall, doyou approve 53% 57% 68% 65% 61% 58% 57% 77% 55% 73%
approve or disapprove disapprove 45% 40% 29% 33% 36% 40% 40% 19% 43% 23%
of the way that Joe
Biden is handling his (VOL) don't know 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4%
job as president? Unweighted n 169 308 589 243 271 457 923 147 711 313

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q18. Overal(lj,_do you  approve 71% 94% | 33% | 70% | 94% 76% | 40% 58% 59% 78% 71% 76%
oFthe way that T C'° disapprove 27% 5% | 63% | 28% | 5% | 23% | 56% 41% 39% 20% 28% 20%
Egﬁﬁsgtﬂde" is (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 0% 4%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 1071 497 250 277 387 296 362 189 124 276 164 222
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q18. OveraI(Ij,_do you approve 63% 78% 72% 64% 88% 73% 70% 73% 65%
ofthe way that ' * disapprove 34% | 21% | 27% | 34% | 10% | 26% | 28% | 26% 32%
Egﬁiﬁsgtﬂde" is (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 541 529 217 594 223 274 792 812 256

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzléggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent

Q18. Overal‘l:l,_do you  approve 69% 66% 77% 80% 69% 67% 68% 86% 67% 76%
ofthe way that - disapprove 30% 30% 23% 18% 28% 32% | 30% 14% 32% | 21%
E;iziﬁﬁgttﬁéden is (VOL) don't know 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 170 309 588 244 270 457 922 149 710 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
1

Fieldwork: May 9-18, 202

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
approve 45% 73% 11% 38% 1% 45% 19% 33% 36% 50% 44% 53%
Q19. Overall, do you disapprove 50% 22% 86% 58% 23% 49% 80% 64% 59% 44% 51% 43%
approve or disapprove (VOL) never heard of
of the way the Speaker her/have not heard
of the House Nancy enough to have an 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2%
Pelosi is handling her opinion
job? (VOL) don't know 3% 4% | 1% | 3% | 5% | 3% | 1% 1% 1% 5% 4% 3%
Unweighted n 1073 496 252 278 386 297 364 190 125 276 165 222
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
approve 37% 54% 50% 41% 54% 38% 50% 47% 42%
Q19. Overall, do you disapprove 58% 41% 44% 56% 38% 54% 47% 50% 50%
approve or disapprove (VOL) never heard of
of the way the Speaker her/have not heard
of the House Nancy enough to have an 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Pelosi is handling her opinion
job? VOL) don't know 3% | 4% 4% 2% | 6% | 1% | 1% 2% %
(vor)
Unweighted n 543 529 217 597 222 274 794 815 256
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
approve 45% 43% 49% 54% 47% 41% 42% 65% 43% 49%
Q19. Overall, do you disapprove 51% 53% 46% 37% 50% 56% 53% 30% 54% 44%
approve or disapprove (VOL) never heard of
of the way the Speaker her/have not heard
of the House Nancy enough to have an 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Pelosi is handling her opinion
job? (VOL) don't know 3% 3% 4% 7% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 6%
Unweighted n 170 308 591 245 270 458 924 149 712 315
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
approve 24% 19% 38% 23% 16% 21% 39% 19% 33% 27% 26% 18%
Q20. Overall, do you disapprove 53% 62% 34% 52% 67% 51% 38% 64% 40% 49% 50% 60%
approve or disapprove (VOL) never heard of
of the way the House him/have not heard
Minority Leader Kevin enough to have an 16% 12% 20% 19% 11% 20% 18% 12% 22% 14% 19% 14%
McCarthy is handling opinion
his job? (VOL) don't know 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% 5% 10% 6% 8%
Unweighted n 1074 497 252 278 387 297 364 190 125 276 165 222
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
approve 26% 23% 32% 25% 18% 22% 26% 25% 23%
Q20. Overall, do you disapprove 56% 50% 47% 53% 59% 51% 55% 54% 51%
approve or disapprove (VOL) never heard of
of the way the House him/have not heard
Minority Leader Kevin enough to have an 12% 19% 14% 17% 14% 18% 15% 16% 15%
McCarthy is handling opinion
his job? (VOL) don't know 6% 8% 5% | 9% | 10% | 5% 5% 11%
Unweighted n 543 530 217 597 223 274 795 815 256
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬁﬂ:tgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
approve 38% 23% 19% 29% 26% 20% 26% 16% 25% 23%
Q20. Overall, do you disapprove 38% 55% 58% 41% 52% 63% 53% 56% 57% 49%
approve or disapprove (VOL) never heard of
of the way the House him/have not heard
Minority Leader Kevin enough to have an 17% 16% 15% 19% 18% 12% 15% 21% 13% 21%
McCarthy is handling opinion
his job? (VOL) don't know 8% 6% 7% 12% 5% 5% 7% 7% 5% 8%
Unweighted n 170 309 591 245 271 458 925 149 713 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltgsl ér:,rlﬁor;ge Los Angeles OraDnig;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q21. Overall, doyou approve 31% 44% 18% 27% 42% 30% 21% 23% 24% 36% 39% 28%
g??ﬁg‘ﬁazftﬂf%?gmve disapprove 64% 50% 78% 69% 52% 64% 7% 70% 72% 58% 54% 69%
Congress is handling (VOL) don't know 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 6% 2% 7% 4% 6% 7% 4%
its job? Unweighted n 1067 492 | 252 | 276 | 382 | 296 | 363 189 125 276 165 217

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q21. Overall, doyou  apPprove 2% | 35% | 46% | 26% | 32% | 36% | 28% 31% 31%
g?ﬂ"'g‘cv’a‘;"tﬂ':ﬁ?grove disapprove 68% 60% 48% 70% 62% 58% 67% 64% 63%
Congress is handling (VOL) don’t know 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6%
its job? Unweighted n 540 526 217 591 223 | 274 | 788 809 255

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁf;‘“' eg?ﬁgé:gn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q21. Overall, doyou approve 38% 27% 32% 36% 28% 30% 27% 50% 27% 37%
ﬁ??ﬁg‘(ﬁazftﬂf%?g_mve disapprove 57% 67% 63% 56% 67% 68% 68% 44% 68% 59%
Congress is handling (VOL) don't know 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 3%
its job? Unweighted n 170 309 584 244 269 454 918 149 706 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland (o] /S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Err]np'i]re Los Angeles raDnig;o an | s Bay Area
tthz. Do yt%u tlljlir_ltk J right direction 45% 68% 14% 37% 67% 47% 17% 40% 43% 49% 40% 48%
ngs in the Unite
Stlatgs !are generlally wrong direction 52% 28% 83% 59% 28% 51% 80% 59% 56% 48% 57% 48%
going in the right (VOL) don't know 3% 3% | 3% | 3% | 5% | 2% | 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 4%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 1070 494 252 277 384 297 363 189 125 275 165 220
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q22. Do you think right direction 38% 51% 58% 39% 50% 46% 44% 47% 38%
things in the United . i S o o o o o o o o
States are generally ~ Wrong direction 60% 45% 40% 59% 45% 51% 53% 51% 57%
going in the right (VOL) don't know 2% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 5%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 541 528 216 594 223 274 791 811 256

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q22. Do you think right direction 46% 38% 50% 48% 43% 44% 42% 57% 41% 50%
things in the United L o o o o o o o o o o
States are generally ~ Wrong direction 50% 60% 46% 46% 54% 55% 55% 37% 57% 46%
going in the right (VOL) don't know 4% 2% 4% 6% 3% 1% 3% 6% 2% 4%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 169 309 588 245 268 457 922 148 709 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles OraSi%ZIoSan SF Bay Area
gggﬁ:;figigg;gi tions, 9004 times 51% 72% | 24% | 46% | 71% | 52% | 27% 46% 33% 58% 51% 53%
gﬁgﬁ;#gnhgfﬁz bad times 43% 23% | 72% | 45% | 24% | 40% | e7% 48% 61% 37% 43% 42%
g“t‘;[‘;'s‘swti’l‘,eh‘;\',‘(it‘;j%od (VOL) don't know 6% 5% | 4% | 10% | 5% | 7% | 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5%
limes financially o Unweighted n 1068 494 | 252 | 275 | 384 | 204 | 364 188 125 275 164 220

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male [ Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Sggﬁg;figigg;gi tions, 9004 times 47% | 55% 58% | 46% | 60% | 50% | 51% 53% 45%
gﬁr}’r‘l’; Jhink that bad times 46% | 40% | 38% | 48% | 35% | 46% | 41% 40% 50%
g“t‘;{‘;'s‘swti'l‘lehgcgglod (VOL) don't know 7% | 5% 4% 6% | 6% | 4% | 8% 6% 5%
times financially o Unweighted n 540 | 527 | 217 | 591 | 223 | 274 | 789 809 256

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

High oo eg%ﬁgggn Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Sggﬁg;figigg;gi tions, 9004 times 49% 47% 55% 58% 52% 48% | 50% 54% 47% 55%
gﬁr}’r‘l’; Jhink that bad times 46% 45% 40% 38% 42% 46% | 44% 36% 46% | 39%
g}g;‘;'s‘s‘”ti'l‘,ehgcgglod (VOL) don't know 5% 8% 5% 4% 6% 5% | 5% 10% 6% 6%
fimes financially o Unweighted n 170 308 586 243 268 457 | 921 147 709 | 313

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Central Inland Los Angeles Orange/San SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
very concerned 5% 8% 3% 4% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 7% 2% 5%
gg‘t"aﬂozvr:%ﬁetw;d’ somewhat concerned 14% 19% | 9% | 10% | 18% | 15% | 9% 14% 9% 18% 11% 14%
you will get the not too concerned 27% 31% 23% 27% 32% 28% 20% 24% 25% 30% 26% 30%
Soronavirus and not at all concerned 53% 41% | 65% | 58% | 42% | 52% | 65% 56% 58% 43% 61% 51%
hospitalization? Are  (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
not too goncerned, of  (VOL) don't know 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1073 496 252 278 386 297 364 190 125 276 165 222
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
very concerned 4% 6% 12% 3% 7% 5% 6% 5% 5%
gg‘:'a“o;:;gﬁetw;d' somewhat concerned | 11% | 17% | 19% | 11% | 16% | 17% | 13% 13% 18%
you will get the not too concerned 23% 31% 24% 26% 31% 24% 28% 29% 20%
coronavirus and 20 459 449 o 459 49 o 20 0
require not at all concerned 62% 5% %o 60% 5% 54% 53% 52% 56%
hospitalization? Are  (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due | 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
not tao goncerned, of  (VOL) don't know 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 543 529 217 597 222 274 794 815 255
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
very concerned 7% 5% 4% 11% 5% 3% 5% 8% 4% 7%
gg‘:'aﬂoxgggﬁetw:td’ somewhat concerned 16% 13% 15% 19% 16% 10% | 14% 15% 1% | 20%
you will get the not too concerned 21% 26% 30% 21% 27% 30% 25% 33% 26% 28%
Soronavirus and not at all concerned 55% 55% 51% 48% 51% 58% | 55% 43% 58% | 44%
hospitalization? Are  (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
not tao concerned, o (VoL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 170 309 590 245 271 458 924 149 712 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q25. Which comes 4, 615t is behind us 90% 89% | 92% | 90% | 89% | 94% | so% 92% 82% 89% 96% 88%
closer to your view
about where the U.S. i
stands in the the worst is yet to 6% % | 6% | 8% | 6% | 3% | 9% 5% 15% 6% 4% 6%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 0% 5%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 1070 495 250 278 385 297 362 189 125 276 165 220
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q25. Which comes 4o \yorstisbehindus | 92% | 89% | 91% | 92% | 87% | 90% | 90% 90% 92%
closer to your view
about where the U.S. f
stands in the the worst s yet to 4% | 8% % 4% | 10% | 7% | 6% % 5%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 541 528 217 597 219 273 792 813 254
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : '
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q25. Which comes f f
closer to your view the worst is behind us 92% 89% 91% 88% 88% 94% 90% 93% 90% 90%
about where the U.S. P
stands in the the worst s yet to 6% 7% 6% 9% 9% 3% | 7% 4% 7% 7%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 170 306 590 245 271 456 922 148 711 313

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q26. Have you yes, single dose 7% 7% | 8% | 8% | 8% | 5% | 8% 4% 10% 9% 9% 4%
personally received
the COVID-19 vaccine, Yes, first of two doses 7% 9% 4% 8% 9% 6% 6% 5% 5% 10% 7% 6%
or not?IF YES ASK:
Did you receive a yes, both doses of two| - 659, 72% | 46% | 59% | 74% | 60% | 48% 58% 48% 57% 65% 69%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 24% 12% 41% 25% 9% 29% 38% 32% 37% 24% 19% 21%
or have you received
both doses of atwo  (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 1055 497 | 245 | 271 387 | 296 | 350 184 122 271 163 220
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q26. Have you yes, single dose 8% | 7% | 6% | 8% | 9% | 9% | 7% 7% 8%
ersonally received
?he COV||?),-19 vaccine, Yes, first of two doses 7% 7% 8% 5% 10% 9% 6% 6% 9%
or not?IF YES ASK:
Did you receive a yes, both doses of two| 579, | 6%, | 57% | e6% | 57% | 52% | 67% | 67% 48%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 28% 20% 30% 22% 23% 30% 20% 20% 35%
or have you received
both doses of atwo  (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 536 518 214 589 | 219 | 269 | 782 803 249
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
only egzgggi \ Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q26. Have you yes, single dose 8% 7% 7% 6% 9% 7% | 7% 1% 7% 9%
personally received .
the COVID-19 vaccine, Yes, first of two doses 7% 7% 7% 9% 5% 5% 7% 8% 5% 1%
or not?IF YES ASK:
Did you receive a yes, both doses of two| - 549, 60% 68% 53% 60% 68% | 62% 61% 66% | 55%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 34% 26% 18% 32% 27% 20% 25% 21% 22% 26%
or have you received
both doses of a two (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 168 302 582 242 267 452 906 149 702 307

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
definitely get the 3% 4% | 3% | 2% | 4% | 5% | 2% 4% 0% 6% 1% 4%
Q26a. 1he coronavirus probably get the 5% 4% | 4% | 6% | 2% | 8% | 5% 6% 8% 5% 3% 3%
available to all
individuals 16 and  Probably not get the 4% 2% | 7% | 4% | 2% | 5% | 7% 3% 7% 5% 3% 5%
older. Will you vac.cl.ne
definitely get the definitely not get the 10% 2% | 26% | 12% | 0% | 10% | 22% 16% 20% 6% 10% 7%
coronavirus vaccine, vaccine
robably get it,
srobablz not get it or 322?.% ‘-2'8‘2‘6":‘1 2,3) 76% 88% | 58% | 74% | 91% | 71% | 62% 67% 63% 76% 81% 79%
definitely not get it? -
(VOL) don’t know 1% 0% | 3% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 1061 497 | 247 | 274 | 387 | 206 | 355 186 123 273 163 220
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
definitely get the 3% | 4% 3% 2% | 6% | 5% | 3% 2% 6%
Q26a. The coronavirus probably get the
vaccine is now vaccine 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 7% 3% 5% 4%
available to all
individuals 16 and  Probablynotgetthe | 5 | 49, 4% 5% | 4% | 4% | 5% 4% 6%
older. Will you A
definitely get the definitely notgetthe | 430, | go, 15% | 10% | 7% | 14% | 8% 7% 18%
coronavirus vaccine, vaccine
robably get it,
brobably not get it or  ameas Jopa g3 | 72% | 79% | 70% | 78% | 76% | 70% | s0% | so0% 65%
definitely not get it? -
(VOL) don't know 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 538 | 522 215 589 | 221 | 270 | 786 807 251
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
definitely get the 7% 3% 2% 7% 4% % 2% 9% 2% 5%
Q26a. The coronavirus probably get the 6% 3% 5% 6% 8% 3% | 5% 3% 4% | 5%
available to all
individuals 16and ~ Probably not get the 5% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5%
older. Will you al
definitely get the definitely not get the 16% 13% 6% 1% 10% 10% | 11% 6% 10% 1%
coronavirus vaccine, vaccine
robably get it,
brobably not get it or  ameay 90t 1 3) 66% 74% 82% 68% | 73% | 80% | 75% | 79% 78% | 74%
definitely not get it? o
(VOL) don’t know 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 169 304 584 244 267 452 | 912 149 706 309

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q27. Overall, doyou  excellent 23% 32% | 10% | 19% | 27% | 24% | 17% 16% 20% 33% 19% 22%
think the st?t_e doi good 47% 50% | 49% | 50% | 52% | 54% | 37% 50% 56% 45% 47% 45%
vernment i n
an excellent, good, . fair 20% 14% | 26% | 21% | 16% | 15% | 30% 24% 15% 15% 24% 20%
fair, or poor job of 7% 4% 9% 8% 4% 7% | 10% 6% 3% 5% 8% 11%
distributing COVID-19  P°°" o o o o o o o o o o o o
vaccines to people in (VOL) don't know 3% 1% 7% 2% 1% 1% 5% 4% 6% 3% 2% 1%
California? Unweighted n 1070 497 | 250 | 277 | 387 | 207 | 360 189 125 274 165 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q27. overa"’ do you excellent 18% 28% 28% 21% 25% 21% 24% 24% 21%
think the st?t,e doi good 48% | 47% | 43% | 50% | 48% | 50% | 46% 46% 50%
vernment i n
an excellent, good, . fair 23% | 18% | 20% | 22% | 17% | 21% | 20% | 20% 22%
fair, or poor job of 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% | 7% 7% 8% 3%
distributing COVID-19  P°°" o o ° o o o o o o
vaccines to people in (VOL) don't know 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5%
California? Unweighted n 543 526 216 505 | 222 | 274 | 791 814 253
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q27. Overall, doyou  excellent 21% 21% 26% 17% 23% 25% | 22% 27% 23% 26%
think the st?t_e doi good 51% 44% 49% 54% 52% 43% 47% 50% 46% 47%
vernment i n
an excellent, good, . fair 20% 23% 18% 17% 18% 23% | 22% 15% 20% | 21%
fair, or poor job of 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 9% 3%
distributing COVID-19  P°°" o ° o o o o ° o ° o
vaccines to people in (VOL) don't know 2% 5% 1% 5% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 4%
California? Unweighted n 170 307 589 244 270 456 921 149 710 314
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Likely vo

ters
Dem

Party
Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q28. As you may

know, a health reform generally favorable
bill was signed into

law in 2010, known

commonly as the

Affordable Care Act or generally unfavorable
Obamacare. Given

what you know about .

the health reform law, (VOL) don't know
do you have a

favorable or

unfavorable opinion of Unweighted n

it?

60%

88%

22%

57%

90%

58% 28%

52%

46%

63%

55%

70%

36%

9%

72%

39%

7%

36% 68% 46%

51%

29%

41%

23%

5%

3%

6%

5%

3%

6% 4%

2%

3%

8%

4%

6%

1068

495

251

276

386

295 361

190

123

275

164

220

Gender
Male | Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity

Whites

Other

18-44 | 45+

Age

Children in Household

No

Yes

Q28. As you may

know, a health reform generally favorable
bill was signed into

law in 2010, known

commonly as the

Affordable Care Act or generally unfavorable
Obamacare. Given

what you know about .

the health reform law, (VOL) don't know
do you have a

favorable or

unfavorable opinion of Unweighted n

it?

51%

68% 66%

54%

1%

63% 58%

64%

49%

46%

26% 29% 43%

22%

32% 37%

32%

44%

3%

6%

6%

3% 7%

5% 4%

4%

7%

541

526 216

595 220

272 791

809

256

High school

only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Househ

old Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+

Nativity

Native | Naturalized | Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q28. As you may

know, a health reform generally favorable
bill was signed into

law in 2010, known

commonly as the

Affordable Care Act or generally unfavorable
Obamacare. Given

what you know about .

the health reform law, (VOL)don't know
do you have a

favorable or

ugfavorable opinion of Unweighted n

it?

54%

57%

65%

68% 62%

56%

57% 73%

53%

71%

39%

38%

31%

26% 34%

41%

38% 21%

43%

24%

7%

5%

3%

6% 4%

3%

5% 5%

4%

5%

170

308

586

244 269

456

919 149

711

312

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
e Baniavor of e Creaa ftmeans| 439, 64% | 15% | 39% | 72% | 37% | 15% 39% 32% 53% 32% 48%
guaranteed health .
insurance coverage in f;‘;?r:g’;g}(;fs" means 10% 12% | 6% | 12% | 7% | 12% | 11% 8% 14% 1% 9% 10%
which all Californians
would get their gha OPPOSE 42% 17% | 74% | 45% | 15% | 43% | 71% 51% 49% 28% 55% 34%
single state
government health (VOL) don't know 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 8% 2% 2% 5% 8% 4% 8%
plan? IF FAVOR: Do
¥n°e‘;;as";’;i gﬁ;?a‘;;g? Unweighted n 1073 497 | 251 | 278 | 387 | 296 | 364 190 125 276 164 222
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
gggbs":g:\:‘i:g"“ or  Favor éet‘;igsif itmeans| jno. | 459 | 46% | 40% | 47% | 54% | 36% 45% 36%
guaranteed health e
insurance coverage in ::aai\;?r:’ ':g)t('fs't means 10% 10% 16% 6% 15% 8% 11% 10% 9%
which all Californians g faxe
would get mfgugh a OPPOSE 46% | 38% | 35% | 47% | 32% | 35% | 46% 39% 49%
single state
government health (VOL) don't know 4% 7% 2% 7% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6%
plan? IF FAVOR: Do
xg;fg":’a’i g:;‘igx'g, Unweighted n 542 | 530 217 596 | 223 | 273 | 795 814 256
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
gggag:g:;;g"" or f;\é?r:get;i:;f itmeans| 340, 41% 48% 55% 36% 43% | 43% 42% 34% | 54%
guaranteed health e
insurance coverage in f;‘;?r:g';g;gs" means 12% 1% 8% 12% 15% 5% 7% 22% 9% 12%
which all Californians
would get their gha OPPOSE 47% 43% 37% 29% 43% 46% | 44% 28% 51% | 27%
single state
government health (VOL) don't know 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 7%
plan? IF FAVOR: Do
you favor it ﬁ;‘igx'g‘, Unweighted n 170 309 590 245 271 457 | 924 149 712 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021

Page 33



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q30. In general, do  More strict 58% 84% | 28% | 51% | 83% | 58% | 30% 44% 40% 69% 58% 66%
you think laws less strict 18% 3% 32% 24% 5% 17% 35% 26% 27% 12% 16% 17%
gﬂ‘r"g"s"h%ﬂ}g sale of  keptas they are now 22% 1% | 390% | 24% | 10% | 24% | 35% 28% 32% 19% 25% 15%
strict, less strict, or (VOL) don't know 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 3%
kept as they are now? ;.\ oighted n 1073 497 | 251 | 278 | 387 | 207 | 3e3 190 124 276 165 222

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q30. In general, do  More strict 46% | 70% | 58% | 55% | 69% | 55% | 60% 61% 50%
you think laws less strict 31% 6% 17% 19% 15% 21% 16% 15% 26%
;‘l’j‘r"‘;"s“h%ﬂ}g sale of  keptastheyarenow | 22% | 22% | 23% | 25% | 14% | 22% | 22% 22% 23%
strict, less strict, or (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0%
kept as they are now? ;. oiahted n 542 | 530 217 597 | 223 | 274 | 794 815 255

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

“ig';ﬁf;h“' eg?ljgggn Jollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q30. In general, do  More strict 56% 55% 62% 67% 56% 55% | 55% 73% 52% | 69%
you think laws less strict 22% 20% 14% 13% 16% 23% | 20% 10% 20% 14%
gﬂ‘r"g”s“h%ﬂ}g sale of | keptas they are now 22% 23% 22% 19% 26% 22% | 24% 13% 27% | 15%
strict, less strict, or (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
kept as they are now? ;. oiahted n 169 309 591 245 271 458 924 149 712 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltgsl ér:,rlﬁor;ge Los Angeles OraDnig;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q31. How concerned  very concerned 20% 31% 6% 18% | 29% | 21% | 11% 19% 16% 22% 28% 19%
areyouaboutthe  somewhat concerned | 27% 35% | 20% | 26% | 40% | 28% | 14% 25% 24% 34% 23% 25%
sl;]ooting inl_theoagea not very concerned 29% 25% | 29% | 31% | 25% | 27% | 37% 34% 34% 27% 22% 34%
where you live? Are
you ve¥y concerned, ot concerned at all 22% 8% | 45% | 25% | 6% | 25% | 38% 22% 27% 16% 27% 20%
somewhat concerned, (yoL) don't know 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
not very concerned, or
not concerned at all? Unweighted n 1074 497 252 278 387 297 364 190 125 276 165 222

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q31. How concerned  very concerned 14% 26% 30% 15% 24% | 21% | 20% 22% 17%
areyouaboutthe  somewhatconcerned | 22% | 32% | 26% | 28% | 28% | 29% | 26% | 28% 27%
sf;Iooting inl,theqagea not very concerned 34% 25% 23% 30% | 32% | 28% | 30% 29% 30%
where you live? Are
you ve¥y concerned, hot concerned at all 29% 16% 21% 26% 16% 22% 23% 21% 25%
zgznve;'vrci‘ocn%gﬁﬁg;e%r (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
not concerned at ali? Unweighted n 543 530 217 597 223 274 795 815 256

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q31. How concc;rned very concerned 20% 21% 21% 28% 19% 15% 20% 24% 19% 20%
areyouaboutthe < omewhat concerned 24% 24% 32% 26% 27% 28% | 26% 32% 26% | 32%
shooting in the area  not very concerned 24% 32% 30% 26% 33% 31% 29% 30% 32% 26%
where you live? Are o o o o o o o . o o
you very concerned, not concerned at all 32% 23% 17% 18% 20% 26% 24% 12% 24% 21%
somewhat concerned, (yQL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
not very concerned, or
not concerned at all? Unweighted n 170 309 591 245 271 458 925 149 713 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021

Page 35



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - May 2021

Likely voters

Party
Dem Rep

Ind Lib

Ideology

Central

Mod Con Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q32. Existing civil
rights laws currently
protect people from
discrimination in the
areas of housing,
employment, and
public accommodation oppose
based on race, sex,
religion, and other
characteristics. The
2021 Equality Act
would add sexual
orientation and gender
identity to these laws.
Do you support or
oppose the 2021
Equality Act?

support

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

70%

90% 37%

66% 96%

69% | 41% 65%

51%

73%

65%

79%

25%

9% 53%

28% 3%

24% 53% 28%

42%

25%

28%

18%

5%

1% 10%

6% 1%

8% 6% 7%

6%

2%

7%

3%

1065

496 248

275 385

296 358 188

123

275

164

219

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity
Latinos | Whites

Other

Age Children in Household

18-44 | 45+ No

Yes

Q32. Existing civil
rights laws currently
protect people from
discrimination in the
areas of housing,
employment, and
public accommodation oppose
based on race, sex,
religion, and other
characteristics. The
2021 Equality Act
would add sexual
orientation and gender
identity to these laws.
Do you support or
oppose the 2021
Equality Act?

support

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

61% 78%

73%

68% 75%

76% 66% 73%

63%

32% 19%

24%

27% 21%

21% 28% 22%

33%

7% 3%

2%

5% 4%

3% 6% 5%

4%

537 527

216

594 219

273 787 809

253

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q32. Existing civil
rights laws currently
protect people from
discrimination in the
areas of housing,
employment, and
public accommodation oppose
based on race, sex,
religion, and other
characteristics. The
2021 Equality Act
would add sexual
orientation and gender
identity to these laws.
Do you support or
oppose the 2021
Equality Act?

support

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

62%

70%

74%

73% 69% 69%

68%

80%

67%

74%

36%

24%

22%

21% 28% 26%

27%

17%

28%

21%

3%

6%

4%

6% 4% 5%

5%

3%

5%

5%

170

305

586

243 271 452

918

147

707

312

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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Likely voters

Party
Dem Rep

Ind Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q33. Which of the
following comes
closer to your
feelings? Our society
has gone too far in

accepting people who

are transgender, OR
our society has not
gone far enough in

accepting people who

are transgender, OR
our society has been
about right...?

gone too far

not gone far enough
been about right
(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

21%

7% 42%

22% 2%

16%

47%

23%

43%

15%

21%

16%

43%

64% 12%

37% 75%

38%

12%

42%

26%

48%

39%

50%

34%

27% 44%

38% 22%

44%

38%

31%

29%

33%

39%

31%

2%

2% 3%

3% 0%

2%

3%

3%

1%

3%

1%

3%

1059

495 245

273 385

294

355

189

124

269

164

219

Gender

Male

Female

Race/Ethnicity
Latinos | Whites

Other

Age

18-44 | 45+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q33. Which of the
following comes
closer to your
feelings? Our society
has gone too far in

accepting people who

are transgender, OR
our society has not
gone far enough in

accepting people who

are transgender, OR
our society has been
about right...?

gone too far

not gone far enough
been about right
(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

25%

16%

22% 21% 18%

16% 24%

17%

29%

35%

51%

44% 44%

43%

53% 37%

47%

34%

37%

31%

33% 33% 36%

30% 36%

34%

34%

2%

2%

1%

2% 2%

1% 3%

2%

3%

536

522

214

592 218

270 784

804

252

High school

only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Native

Nativity

Naturalized

Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q33. Which of the
following comes
closer to your
feelings? Our society
has gone too far in

accepting people who

are transgender, OR
our society has not
gone far enough in

accepting people who

are transgender, OR
our society has been
about right...?

gone too far

not gone far enough
been about right
(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

26%

24%

15%

20%

20%

20%

21%

17%

23%

17%

25%

45%

51%

44%

38%

46%

43%

45%

38%

51%

46%

29%

32%

33%

39%

32%

33%

36%

36%

30%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

3%

2%

3%

2%

167

303

585

241

267

452

912

147

704

310

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 9-18, 2021
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